

Fees and Charges Policy - 2021/2022 Year

Reviewed on: 23 June 2021 Reference: LF\_001\_FC

Version: 1.0

## DISTRICT COUNCIL OF ORROROO CARRIETON

## Fees and Charges Policy - 2021/2022 Year

Policy Reference	LF_001		
-	L1_001		
Strategic Reference			
File reference			
Responsibility	Chief Executive Officer Manager of Corporate and Community Services		
Revision Number	Version 1.0		
Original Adoption	22 July 2011		
Effective date	23 June 2021		
Last revised date	22 June 2016 27 July 2016 26 July 2017 27 June 2018 24 July 2019 28 August 2019 24 June 2020 23 June 2021		
Minutes reference	MB Page 290 Motion 008/0616 MB Page 305 Motion 010/0716 MB Page 452 Motion 028/0717 MB Page 305 Motion 022/0618 MB Page 762 Motion 018/0719 MB Page 773 Motion 015/0819 MB Page 870 Motion 020/0620 MB Page 1003 Motion 014/0620		
Next review date	30 June 2022		
Applicable Legislation	Local Government Act 1999 - Section 188		
Related Policies			
Related Documents:			

## 1. Purpose

This policy outlines the District Council of Orroroo Carrieton's objectives in respect to fees and charges applicable to services provided in accordance with the provision of Section 188 of the Local Government Act 1999 as per the below:

## 2. Definitions

Nil

# 3. Fees and Charges

5. rees and Charges			
Plant and Machinery			007.1
(All plant to be hired with worker)	01	_	GST Inc
Item	Charge Basis	Fee	Per hour / km
All Charges plus Labour Charge			
Grader	Hour	\$	126.00
Loader	hour	\$	119.00
Tractor	Hour	\$	60.20
Ute	km	\$	1.10
Small Truck	km	\$	2.80
Tipper	km	\$	3.90
Quick Cut Saw	hour	\$	72.40
Cement Mixer	hour	\$	97.90
Trailer- Water Tank	hour	\$	110.20
Chainsaw	hour	\$	110.20
Post Hole Bore	hour	\$	122.40
Plant Trailer	km	\$	1.20
Skid Steer	hour	\$	80.60
Weed Spray Unit (Plus ute)	Hour	\$	31.60
(Chemicals are to be charged at cost plus 7%)			
Community Bus	km	\$	1.20
Labour Charge - Ordinary Time	Hour	\$	73.40
Cemetery Fees			GST Inc
Single Grave Lease Fee	99 year	\$	60.00
Double Grave Lease Fee	99 year	\$	110.00
Columbarium Site 1 Lease Fee	99 year	\$	60.00
Columbarium Site 2 Lease Fee	99 year	\$	265.00
Grave Excavation		C	ost Recovery + \$100
Placing of Ashes (plus Admin Fee)		\$	39.00
Administration Fee		\$	80.00
Fire Prevention			GST Inc
Block Slashing	Per standard town block	\$	180.00
Larger Allotment outside of townships where additionally labour rate.	tional time is required be cl	narged with	n the applicable
•			COTIL
Agistment		Φ.	GST Inc
Horse Agistment	per head per week	\$	5.00
Sheep Grazing	per head per week	\$	0.80
Hall Hire			GST Inc
Main Hall	Full Day	\$	133.00
Main Hall	Half Day	\$	82.00
Hall Hire Bond	Per Hire	\$	125.00
Community Activities	Per session of 4 hours	\$	15.00
RSL	Full Day	\$	51.00
RSL	Half Day	\$	31.00
Data Projector (Hire within Hall)	day	\$	53.00
F   Ob			0 I D

Fees and Charges Policy – 2021/2022 Year Version 1.0

Aggregate and Sand			GST Inc	
Crusher Dust 5mm	Мз	\$	57.00	
5mm Aggregate	<b>M</b> <sup>3</sup>	\$	75.00	
7mm Aggregate	<b>M</b> <sup>3</sup>	\$	84.00	
10mm Aggregate	<b>M</b> <sup>3</sup>	\$	85.00	
14mm Aggregate	Мз	\$	85.00	
20/7mm Concrete Aggregate	Мз	\$	100.00	
20/7mm Concrete Mix (for cement)	Мз	\$	137.00	
Mulch	M³		-	
Field Stone	<b>M</b> <sup>3</sup>	\$	30.00	
Silt	M³	\$	30.00	
Rubble	M³	\$	4.15	
Crushed Rubble	Мз	\$	15.00	
Sand	Мз	\$	65.00	
Royalties	Мз	\$	0.30	
6 by 4 Trailer = 0.65 cubic metre 5 by 8 Trailer = 1.1 cubic metre				
Bucket load = 2 cubic metres Tipper load = 8m <sup>3</sup>				

Photocopying / Administration			GST Inc	
Photocopy - Black/White	Each Page - single sided Each page - double	\$	0.40	
Photocopy - Black/White	sided	\$	0.60	
Photocopy - Colour	Each Page - single sided Each page - double	\$	1.20	
Photocopy - Colour	sided	\$	1.80	
Photocopy	In excess of 50 pages		discount 25%	
Faxes - Sending - First Page	per page	\$	2.70	
Subsequent Pages	per page	\$	0.60	
Faxes - Receiving	per page	\$	0.60	
Laminating - A4	per page	\$	0.60	
Laminating - A3	per page	\$	4.00	
Binding	per item	\$	3.00	
Health Inspections			GST Free	
Initial Health Inspection		Nil		
Re-Inspection Legionella (Warm Water) Registration		\$	131.00	
Renewal	Each	\$	20.80	
Legionella (Warm Water) Inspection	Each	\$	165.00	
Environmental Services			GST Inc	
Replacement Bin	Each		\$65.00	
Additional Bin - Collection		Refer to Rate Declaration for 2021/2022		
Refuse Depot (Out of Hours)		\$	61.00	

Goyders Line Gazette		GST Inc
Gazette Edition (Online & Hardcopy)		Free
Annual Subscription (Posted)	\$	40.00
Advertising Per Edition		
Full Page Advert	\$	97.00
Sponsorship of a Page	\$	43.00
1/4 Page Advert	\$	36.00
1/2 Page Advert	\$	59.00
1/3 Page Advert	\$	48.00
Annual Advertising (Get 11 editions, pay for 10) Invoiced annually in Jul	y each year	(paid in advance)
Full Page Advert	\$	970.00
Sponsorship of a Page	\$	430.00
1/4 Page Advert	\$	360.00
1/2 Page Advert	\$	590.00
1/3 Page Advert	\$	480.00
Freedom of Information		GST Free
Application Fee (Section 13C)	\$	38.25
Personal Affairs (First Two Hours Free) - Then Per 15 Minute Block	\$	14.40
Processing - Per 15 Minute block	\$	14.40
Photocopying - Per Page	\$	0.20
Transcripts - Per Page	\$	8.55
Copy of Photograph, Video or Digital Media		At Cost Per Item
Carrieton Water Supply		GST Free
Property Owner Financial Year	\$	340.00
Property Owner - Pensioner Financial Year	\$	270.00
Property Searches		GST Free
Rates Only Search (Section 187 Rates Certificate)	\$	36.50
Full Search (Section 7 Full Search)	\$	62.50
Urgent Search (Section 7 Full Search)	\$	75.25
Recreational Reserve Hire		GST Inc
Orroroo Recreational Oval (Excluding Sporting Club Agreement)	\$	276.00
Main Street Median Streetscape Area (Unpowered)	\$	31.00
Main Street Median Streetscape Area (Powered)	\$	41.00
Main Street Town Hall Display Area (Powered)	\$	41.00
Use of Council Property		GST Inc
Business Use of Council Property / Footpath	\$	51.00
(includes Moveable signs, Dining Tables, Displays)		

**GST Free** 

As adopted by Council at April 2021 Meeting

•	,	•	_			
				Normal Fee	Concession (50%)	Working Dog (60%) (rounded off)
Non Standar	d Dog (Not De	sexed or microchip	oed)	\$44.00	\$22.00	\$26.00
Standard Do	g (Desexed & I	Microchipped)		\$22.00	\$11.00	\$13.00
Discount for	partial year re	gistration (After 1st Jan	)	50%	50%	50%
Dog Busines	s Registration	Fee		\$350.00	N/A	N/A
Registered T	herapeutic Do	g		Free	Free	Free
Disc replacer	ment fee				As per DACC	O charge(\$10)
Late Registra	ation Fee			\$11.00	\$11.00	\$11.00
Fee for impo	und			\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00
Fee for daily	holding at Pou	ind		\$35.00	\$35.00	\$35.00

The following concession cards are accepted:

DVA 'Gold' Card, DVA 'White' Card, Pensioner Card, Senior Health Card & Health Card

Orroroo Swimming Pool		GST Inc
Season Tickets		
Family (of 5)	\$	220.00
Additional Person	\$	35.00
Family (of 5) Concession / Swim Club Member Family	\$	185.00
Additional Person	\$	35.00
Single Adult	\$	105.00
Single Adult Concession / Swim Club Member	\$	95.00
Single Student	\$	85.00
Single Student Concession / Swim Club Member	\$	80.00
10 Swim Pass	\$	45.00
10 Swim Pass Concession	\$	35.00
General Admission:		
Adult	\$	6.50
Adult Concession	\$	4.50
Student (5-17 Years)	\$	4.00
Pre-School (0-4 Years)	\$	2.70
Family (of 5)	\$	21.50
Family (of 5) Concession	\$	16.00
Spectators	Free	

## 4. Review Approach

The Policy will be reviewed by the Council, with the review process considering the impact of the fees and charges.

## 5. Consultation

No consultation required on the Policy.

## 6. Adoption / Review

This Policy will be reviewed annually.